MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

FIFTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1877.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Reselves of June 28, 1820, February 28, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : Sprague, owen & nash, printers to the state. 1 8 7 7 .

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1877.

The provisions of said section fifty-six, as Chap. 152 amended, shall also apply to all corporations mentioned in chapter one hundred and twenty-two of the public laws of eighteen hundred and seventy-six, entitled "an act to provide for securing the rights of mortgage bondholders."

apply to corporain ch. 122, public laws of 1876.

Approved January 30, 1877.

Chapter 152.

An act amendatory to chapter one hundred and nincteen of the Revised Statutes, relating to offenses against habitations, dwellings, etc.; also amendatory to chapter one hundred and twenty of the Revised Statutes, relating to largeny, and receiving stolen goods.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section eight of chapter one hundred and nine- Sec. 8, ch. 119, R. S., amended. teen of the revised statutes of eighteen hundred and seventyone, is hereby amended, by inserting after the word "vessel" in the fourth line of said section, the words 'railroad car of any kind,' so that said section eight, as amended, shall read as follows, viz:

Whoever, with intent to commit a felony, 'SECT. 8. breaks and enters in the day time, or enters without breaking in the night time, any dwelling house, or breaks and enters any office, bank, shop, store, warehouse, vessel, railroad car of any kind, or building in which valuable things are kept, any person being lawfully therein and put in fear, shall be punished by imprisonment not less than one nor more than --punishment. ten years, but if no person was lawfully therein and put in fear, by imprisonment not more than five years, or by fine not exceeding five hundred dollars.

Breaking and entering a dwelling-house or other building, vessel, or railroad car, with intent

SECT. 2. Section two of chapter one hundred and twenty Sec. 2, ch. 120, R. S., amended. of the revised statutes of eighteen hundred and seventy-one, is hereby amended, by inserting after the word "vessel," in the fourth line of said section, the words 'railroad car of any kind,' so that said section two, as amended, shall read as follows, viz:

'SECT. 2. Whoever, without breaking, commits larceny Larceny in a in the night time, in a dwelling-house, or building adjoining and occupied therewith, or breaks and enters any office, bank, shop, store, warehouse, barn, stable, vessel, railroad car of any

dwelling-house, and with breaking and entering any vessel, or railroad

Punishment.

Chap. 153 kind, court house, jail, meeting-house, college, academy, or other building for public use or in which valuable things are kept, and commits larceny therein, shall be punished by imprisonment not less than one nor more than fifteen years; and when the offense is committed in the day time, by imprisonment not more than six years, or by fine not exceeding one thousand dollars.'

Approved January 31, 1877.

Chapter 153.

An act to amend section eight of chapter cighty-six of the Revised Statutes, relating to Trustee Process, as heretofore amended.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Sec. 8, ch. 86, R. S., amended.

Section eight of chapter eighty-six of the revised statutes is hereby amended, by adding after the words "all corporations," in the first line of the said section, the words 'and all foreign or alien companies or corporations established by the laws of any other state or country, and having a place of business, or doing business within this state,' and by adding after the word "such," in the third line of said section, the words 'companies or,' so that said section, as amended, shall read as follows:

Corporations and foreign corpora-tions, doing busi-ness in this state, may be summoned as trustees.

-may answer by attorney or agent and make disclosures.

'SECT. 8. All corporations, and all foreign or alien companies or corporations established by the laws of any other state or country, and having a place of business, or doing business within this state, may be summoned as trustees, and the writs served on them, as other writs on such companies or corporations; and they may answer by attorney or agent, and make disclosures, which shall be signed and sworn to by such attorney or agent, or such other person as upon whom legal service of the writ may be made; and the same proceedings shall thereupon be had throughout, except necessary changes in form, as in other cases of foreign attachment.'

Approved January 31, 1877.